
CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

a dance typology for the transient spaces of taxi ranks

Chanél du Toit

2021

Figure 1

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

Location:

Erf 75, c/o Boom Street and Dr  Savage Road, Pretoria CBD,

Pretoria, Gauteng

25°73’92.25S, 28°19’43.96E

Function:

Taxi Junction, Traders’ Market & Transitionary Haven

Client:

Tshwane City Council and the SA Taxi Association, operating in partnership 

with PEN (Participate, Empower, Navigate) (NPO), Sediba Medical Clinic, 

the University of Pretoria, Unisa and the Tshwane University of Technology

Research Field:

Inhabitation of Place

Year Co-ordinator:

Arthur Barker

Study Leader:

Dario Schoulund

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master in 

Architecture (Professional) in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment 

and Informative Technology, University of Pretoria.

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



4

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

In accordance with Regulation 4(c) of the General Regulations (G.57) for dis-

sertations and theses, I declare that this dissertation, which I hereby submit for 

the degree Master of Architecture (Professional) at the University of Pretoria, 

is my own work and has not previously been submitted by me for a degree at 

this or any other tertiary institution. 

I further state that no part of my dissertation has already been, or is currently 

being, submitted for any such degree, diploma or other qualification. 

I further declare that this dissertation is substantially my own work. Where 

reference is made to the works of others, the extent to which that work has 

been used is indicated and fully acknowledged in the text and list of referenc-

es.

Chanél R. du Toit

SIGNATURE DATE

15 November 2021

DECLARATIONACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to extend the greatest appreciation to my 

parents, Teresa and Pieter Etsebeth, and Francois and Lelanie du Toit. Thank 

you for your constant and unwavering support in my academic and artistic 

pursuits, of which this, at least in my mind, can be seen as an amalgamation of 

these two boroughs that reside in my mind.

To my brother, Jean-Pierre du Toit, for your honesty and gracious bluntness, I 

suppose, in all things.

To the following people for their continual motivation and assistance when 

needed: Elmar van Wyk, Michael Lawrence Potter, Zelda Stroud, Xavier 

Schorr, Dave de Gasperi and Cherese Liebenberg.

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



6 7

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

ABSTRACT
Transient spaces, understood as 

in-between spaces, are often char-

acterised as ‘placeless’ by virtue of 

not being destinations, and as such 

meaning is negated by both everyday 

users as well as designers. 

This dissertation addresses the 

prevalence of taxi ranks as transient 

spaces within the South African 

context, in marginalised regions, 

whether in the city or urban periph-

eries, that are still bereaved of the 

necessary infrastructure, resources 

and architectural permance, because 

of segregated and unjust spatial 

planning legacies of the past. An 

investigation is made into the under-

standing of these systemic issues that 

South Africa is still facing today, the 

spatial structure of this country, that 

led to the growth and sporadic devel-

opment of the ubiquitous minibus 

taxi industry, that has now become 

an iconic part of the South African 

urban landscape. The Boom Street 

taxi rank is one such case where the 

trope of ‘placeless’ transient spaces 

is manifested in urban form. It is 

argued that taxi-rank facilities in 

conjunction with contextually ap-

propriate architecture, can be used 

as a catalyst to not only improve the 

quality of life for industry stakehold-

ers, but also create a “people’s place” 

for the community members in the 

greater surrounding Boom Street 

area.

Narrative is used as a communica-

tion tool to explore the empathetic 

nuances of the Boom Street site, 

from which the multi-programmatic 

function of a Transitionary Haven, 

that comprises a medical clinic, 

counselling centre and transitionary 

supportive housing units, as well as 

the enhancement of the current taxi 

rank infrastructure and inclusion of 

an informal vendor marketplace, was 

extrapolated. This programmatic 

recommendation holds the poten-

tial of establishing a sense of place 

in a setting that is characterised by 

‘placelessness’.

To mitigate the underlying miscon-

ception that denies the significance 

of this transient node, an analogy is 

drawn between the choreographing 

of dances and the construction of 

building form, in that this encapsu-

lates both the permanence of form, 

yet the dynamic quality associated 

with human movement, and as such 

could provide pace, orientation and 

identity, elements that are necessary 

in instilling a sense of place within 

its users.

The architecture explores the use 

of hard-wearing, low maintenance 

materials and a modest construction 

typology, that provides a sense of 

permanence and a human-scale 

quality to the intervention, and 

subsequently the site, with the aim 

of creating an inclusive and hu-

man-centred building.

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



8 9

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

CONTENTS PAGE

CHAPTER 01

CHAPTER 00

INTRODUCTION

PREFACE

CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

AN ANALOGY

MOVEMENT ANALYSIS

PRECEDENT STUDIESCHAPTER 02

CHAPTER 03

CHAPTER 04

CHAPTER 05

01.1 Problem Statement

01.2 Issues

          General Issue

          Urban Issue

          Architectural Issue

01.3 Questions

         General Question

         Urban Question

         Architectural Question

01.4 Normative Position

01.5 Research Methodology

00.1 Project Placement

02.1 Setting the Scene

          South Africa’s Urban System

    Tshwane’s Urban Spatial Structure

02.2 The Taxi Industry

     The Current State of Affairs

     The Origins of the Black Taxi Industry

02.3 Site Investigation

02.4 Urban Vision

02.5 User Narratives

02.6 Programme

02.7 Client

02.8 Architectural Intention

03.1 Space, Place and Placelessness

03.2 Conceptual Framework

     An Introduction

     Human-, Dance-centred Design

     Choreography and Architecture

     Notation

04.1 A Brief History of Dance Notation

04.2 Introducing Rudolf Laban

04.3 Defining Labanotation

05.1 Baragwanath Transport Interchange 

          and Traders Market

05.2 Bellville Public Transport Interchange

05.3 Diepsloot Taxi Rank No. 2

05.4 Faraday Market and Transport 

          Interchange

05.5 Metro Mall Transport Facility and 

          Traders Market

05.6 Mitchell’s Plain Public Transport 

          Interchange

05.7 Philippi Public Transport Interchange

05.8 Wallacedene Taxi Rank

05.9 Warwick Station

CONTENTS PAGECONTENTS PAGE

19

20

21

22

23

29

35

41

58

68

83

83

84

89

93

94

95

107

111

142

148

156

160

164

168

172

177

180

184

188

15

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



10 11

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

CONTENTS PAGE

CHAPTER 06

CHAPTER 07

CHAPTER 08

CHAPTER 09

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 12

06.1 Contextual Design

06.2 Choreographing Architecture          

06.3 Design Resolution

07.1 Initial Assessments

          SBAT Rating

07.2 Exploration

07.3 Technification

08.1 Documentation of Project Examination 

          as presented on 13 December 2021 

09.1 A Critical Reflection

09.2 Concluding the User Narratives

10.1 Figures listed in order of appearance

11.1 References listed alphabetically

12.1 Blanket Ethics Approval Letter

12.2 Research Questionnaire

197

202

204

224

225

227

235

239

242

251

254

279

281

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

FINAL PRESENTATION

CONCLUSION

LIST OF FIGURES

REFERENCE LIST

APPENDIX

TECHNICAL RESOLUTION

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



PREFACE

“There is a myth, sometimes widespread, 

that a person need only do inner work... 

that a man is entirely responsible for his 

own problems; and that to cure himself, 

he need only change himself... The fact is, 

a person is so formed by his surroundings, 

that his state of harmony depends entire-

ly on his harmony with his surroungins.”

 - Christopher Alexander

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 



14 15

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMADCHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

PROJECT PLACEMENT

The majority of South African 

citizens live their lives within 

conditions of informality, as a direct 

result of the divisive spatial legacies 

of scarcity that South Africa’s years 

of colonialism and apartheid have 

embedded across the country that 

worked towards articulating, exac-

erbating and reinforcing distinct 

socially constructed categories of 

race and class (Tomer 2014:19). 

These patterns of segregated spatial 

organisation led to the growth of the 

private minibus taxi industry, cater-

ing to the demands of the large class 

of poor commuters, having to travel 

long distances from the peripheries 

of South Africa’s major cities, step-

ping into a role that the government 

of the time held little concern for. 

These minibus taxi trips, usually 

depart from and arrive on a dark, 

undeveloped, unmaintained, dusty 

veld, surrounded by a conglomera-

tion of other vehicles and persons, 

serving a purely pragmatic purpose, 

with little to no regard for the indus-

try stakeholders (Deckler, Graupner 

& Rasmuss 2006:71, 73). 

C
ha

pt
er

 0
0

 
 
 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 


