

CHOREOGRAPHING FOR THE NOMAD

a dance typology for the transient spaces of taxi ranks

Chanél du Toit





Location:

Erf 75, c/o Boom Street and Dr Savage Road, Pretoria CBD,
Pretoria, Gauteng
25°73'92.25S, 28°19'43.96E

Function:

Taxi Junction, Traders' Market & Transitionary Haven

Client:

Tshwane City Council and the SA Taxi Association, operating in partnership with PEN (Participate, Empower, Navigate) (NPO), Sediba Medical Clinic, the University of Pretoria, Unisa and the Tshwane University of Technology

Research Field: Inhabitation of Place

Year Co-ordinator: Arthur Barker

Study Leader: Dario Schoulund

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master in Architecture (Professional) in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Informative Technology, University of Pretoria.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

DECLARATION

First and foremost, I would like to extend the greatest appreciation to my parents, Teresa and Pieter Etsebeth, and Francois and Lelanie du Toit. Thank you for your constant and unwavering support in my academic and artistic pursuits, of which this, at least in my mind, can be seen as an amalgamation of these two boroughs that reside in my mind.

To my brother, Jean-Pierre du Toit, for your honesty and gracious bluntness, I suppose, in all things.

To the following people for their continual motivation and assistance when needed: Elmar van Wyk, Michael Lawrence Potter, Zelda Stroud, Xavier Schorr, Dave de Gasperi and Cherese Liebenberg.

In accordance with Regulation 4(c) of the General Regulations (G.57) for dissertations and theses, I declare that this dissertation, which I hereby submit for the degree Master of Architecture (Professional) at the University of Pretoria, is my own work and has not previously been submitted by me for a degree at this or any other tertiary institution.

I further state that no part of my dissertation has already been, or is currently being, submitted for any such degree, diploma or other qualification.

I further declare that this dissertation is substantially my own work. Where reference is made to the works of others, the extent to which that work has been used is indicated and fully acknowledged in the text and list of references.

Chanél R. du Toit

SIGNATURE

15 November 2021

DATE



ABSTRACT

Transient spaces, understood as in-between spaces, are often characterised as 'placeless' by virtue of not being destinations, and as such meaning is negated by both everyday users as well as designers.

This dissertation addresses the prevalence of taxi ranks as transient spaces within the South African context, in marginalised regions, whether in the city or urban peripheries, that are still bereaved of the necessary infrastructure, resources and architectural permance, because of segregated and unjust spatial planning legacies of the past. An investigation is made into the understanding of these systemic issues that South Africa is still facing today, the spatial structure of this country, that led to the growth and sporadic development of the ubiquitous minibus taxi industry, that has now become an iconic part of the South African urban landscape. The Boom Street taxi rank is one such case where the trope of 'placeless' transient spaces is manifested in urban form. It is argued that taxi-rank facilities in conjunction with contextually appropriate architecture, can be used

as a catalyst to not only improve the quality of life for industry stakeholders, but also create a "people's place" for the community members in the greater surrounding Boom Street area.

Narrative is used as a communication tool to explore the empathetic nuances of the Boom Street site, from which the multi-programmatic function of a Transitionary Haven, that comprises a medical clinic, counselling centre and transitionary supportive housing units, as well as the enhancement of the current taxi rank infrastructure and inclusion of an informal vendor marketplace, was extrapolated. This programmatic recommendation holds the potential of establishing a sense of place in a setting that is characterised by 'placelessness'.

To mitigate the underlying misconception that denies the significance of this transient node, an analogy is drawn between the choreographing of dances and the construction of building form, in that this encapsulates both the permanence of form, yet the dynamic quality associated

with human movement, and as such could provide pace, orientation and identity, elements that are necessary in instilling a sense of place within its users.

The architecture explores the use of hard-wearing, low maintenance materials and a modest construction typology, that provides a sense of permanence and a human-scale quality to the intervention, and subsequently the site, with the aim of creating an inclusive and human-centred building.



CONTENTS PAGE

CHAPTER 00	PREF.	4CE
	oo.1 Project Placement	15
CHAPTER 01	INTRODUCTI	ON
	01.1 Problem Statement	19
	01.2 Issues	20
	General Issue	
	Urban Issue	
	Architectural Issue	
	01.3 Questions	2 I
	General Question	
	Urban Question	
	Architectural Question	
	01.4 Normative Position	22
	01.5 Research Methodology	23
CHAPTER 02	CONTEXT & BACKGROU	JND
	02.1 Setting the Scene	29
	South Africa's Urban System	
	Tshwane's Urban Spatial Structure	
	02.2 The Taxi Industry	35
	The Current State of Affairs	
	The Origins of the Black Taxi Industry	
	02.3 Site Investigation	4 I
	02.4 Urban Vision	58
	02.5 User Narratives	68
	02.6 Programme	83
	02.7 Client	83
	o2.8 Architectural Intention	84

CONTENTS PAGE

CHAPTER 03	AN ANALO	OGY
l	o3.1 Space, Place and Placelessness	89
	03.2 Conceptual Framework	
	An Introduction	93
	Human-, Dance-centred Design	94
	Choreography and Architecture	95
	Notation	107
CHAPTER 04	MOVEMENT ANAL	YSIS
	04.1 A Brief History of Dance Notation	111
	04.2 Introducing Rudolf Laban	142
	04.3 Defining Labanotation	148
CHAPTER 05	PRECEDENT STUI	
	05.1 Baragwanath Transport Interchange and Traders Market	156
	05.2 Bellville Public Transport Interchange	160
	05.3 Diepsloot Taxi Rank No. 2	164
	o5.4 Faraday Market and Transport Interchange	168
	5.5 Metro Mall Transport Facility and Traders Market	172
	05.6 Mitchell's Plain Public Transport	177
	Interchange	0
	o5.7 Philippi Public Transport Interchange	180
	05.8 Wallacedene Taxi Rank	184
	05.9 Warwick Station	188



CONTENTS PAGE

CHAPTER 06	DECICAL DEVELOPA		
CITATENOO	DESIGN DEVELOPM	ENI	
	06.1 Contextual Design	197	
	o6.2 Choreographing Architecture	202	
	06.3 Design Resolution	204	
CHAPTER 07	TECHNICAL RESOLUT	ION	
	07.1 Initial Assessments	224	
	SBAT Rating		
	07.2 Exploration	225	
	07.3 Technification	227	
CHAPTER 08	FINAL PRESENTATION		
	08.1 Documentation of Project Examination	235	
	as presented on 13 December 2021		
CHAPTER 09	CONCLUSIO		
	09.1 A Critical Reflection	239	
	09.2 Concluding the User Narratives	242	
CHAPTER 10	LIST OF FIGU	RES	
l	10.1 Figures listed in order of appearance	25 I	
CHAPTER 11	REFERENCE	LIST	
	11.1 References listed alphabetically	254	
	11.1 neterences usted arphabetically	254	
CHAPTER 12	APPEN	1DIX	
,	12.1 Blanket Ethics Approval Letter	279	
	12.2 Research Questionnaire	28 I	

IO



PREFACE

"There is a myth, sometimes widespread, that a person need only do inner work... that a man is entirely responsible for his own problems; and that to cure himself, he need only change himself... The fact is, a person is so formed by his surroundings, that his state of harmony depends entirely on his harmony with his surroungins."

- Christopher Alexander



PROJECT PLACEMENT

The majority of South African citizens live their lives within conditions of informality, as a direct result of the divisive spatial legacies of scarcity that South Africa's years of colonialism and apartheid have embedded across the country that worked towards articulating, exacerbating and reinforcing distinct socially constructed categories of race and class (Tomer 2014:19). These patterns of segregated spatial organisation led to the growth of the private minibus taxi industry, catering to the demands of the large class of poor commuters, having to travel long distances from the peripheries of South Africa's major cities, stepping into a role that the government of the time held little concern for. These minibus taxi trips, usually depart from and arrive on a dark, undeveloped, unmaintained, dusty veld, surrounded by a conglomeration of other vehicles and persons, serving a purely pragmatic purpose, with little to no regard for the industry stakeholders (Deckler, Graupner & Rasmuss 2006:71, 73).